Resolution 662-2014

Contract #1-2014

Previous Change Orders

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY  [°2© October 7, 2014 .
GOVERNMENT CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER |Project: Senior Citizen Center Design 20
Page 1 of 2 Location: Lexington QB
To AOOD:NO»OHVH EQOP Architecture Contract No. 271-2014 s
Original Contract Amt. $763,520.00 i
Cumulative Amount of $5,950.00 % .,m

Percent Change - Previous

Change Orders st

Total Contract Amount Prior
to this Change Order $769,470.00

Change Order No. 2

You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract plans and specification;

Current Change Order

ot

ltem
No.

Description of changes-quantities, unit prices, change
in completion date, etc.

Decrease in contract price Increase in contract price

Addition of sidewalk to comply with agreement with
Southland Christian Church

$690.00

Addition of emergency access as required by Div. of
Engineering and Fire Department

$1,050.00

Total decrease

$0.00

.

0%

Total increase

$1,740.00

Net Amount of this Change Order

$1,740.00

New Contract Amount including this Change
Order

$771,210.00

Percent Change - This Change Order

Percent Change - All Change Orders

provisions of the contract will apply hereto.

The time provided for the compiletion in the contract and all
Recommended by /

-3
a I

(Proj. Engr.)|Date o> /~1 /1Y

7

N

Accepted by - v MAXor. (Contractor)|Date _N\_ @ﬂ 4 R
Approved by \/ (Director)|Date / p— 2/ —/ wﬂ
Approved by r EnJ (Commissioner)|Date o /41 /)Y
Approved by QYA R\Elwﬁ.u\v MayorerGADO)|Date | o \\md\ 4 EBX
2



Page 2 of 2

PROJECT: Senior Citizen Center Design

JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE  |cONTRACT NO. 271.2014

CHANGE ORDER: 2

Necessity for change: #1 is necessary to comply with Resolution # 413-2014. #2 was
a recommendation from Water Quality and Lexington Fire Department during LFUCG
Plan Review.

Is proposed change an alternate bid? _ Yes _ X No
Will proposed change alter the physical size of the project? ___ Yes _X No

If "Yes", explain.

Effect of this change on other prime contractors: N/A

Has consent of surety been obtained? __ Yes _ X Not Necessary
Will this change affect expiration or extent of insurance coverage? __ Yes _X No
If "Yes", will the policies be extended? Yes  No

Effect on operation and maintenance costs: N/A

Effect on contract completic_)n date: NN/A

MW 2-3-14




LFUCG Senior Citizen Center October 6, 2014

‘ )

architecture nteriars

October 6, 2014

Joyce Thomas

LFUCG Project Manager
Department of General Services
200 East Main Street, 4" Floor
Lexington KY 40507

RE: A/E Additional Services Request
LFUCG Replacement Senior Citizen Center

Joyce:

This request addresses two additions to the scope of the Replacement Senior Citizen Center. The first is
the addition of a sidewalk stretching the length of the site. The second concerns the addition of a fire
access lane to the site design.

During discussions with Southland Christian Church (SCC) in June 2014, LFUCG proposed to take on the
burden of the walking path originally included in SCC’s development plan scope. The parties agreed to
include the portion of the sidewalk within the bounds of the Senior Center site as part of the contract for
construction, with the remainder of the sidewalk (stretching eventually to Coburn Blvd) to be completed
later. Element Design created additional drawings showing the location, grading, construction, and
instructions for selective demolition concerning the sidewalk. As such, we request the following additional
fees for professional services rendered by EOP Architects and their consultant Element Design.

Scope of Additional Services (Element Design)
e Locate and draft new trail.
Provide drawings to indicate demolition where required, protection of existing trees and facilities.
Provide grade information
Provide layout and typical dimensions
Provide detail for the sidewalk and associated curbs and ramps
Landscape Architect, 6 hours @ $100/hour

Lump Sum: $600

Scope of Additional Services (EQP Architects)
¢ Coordination of consultant work (15%)

Lump Sum: $90
Subtotal: $690

On July 23, 2014 the Division of Water Quality (DWQ) raised issues regarding the site design of the
Replacement Senior Citizen Center. The issue in question was the ability for emergency vehicles to
access the Senior Center site at Idle Hour Park during a 100-year flood event. Element Design is the lead
landscape and civil engineer for the Senior Center project, and had previously (June 2014) held meetings
with the Fire Department (LFD) about the site design. Captain Langen of LFD had several comments,
which were addressed by Element. No issues with site access were discussed.

In a meeting on August 4, 2014, DWQ and LFD requested a design change to accommodate site access
during a 100-year flood event. DWQ and LFD recommended a strip of driveable turf at the southeast

Page 1 of 2

201 W. Short Street » Suite 700 o Lexington, KY 40507 e 859.231.7538 e fax 859.255.4380 » www.eopa.com



Wod edoa' MMM o 08CY'GGZ'6G8 XE) © 8EGLLET'6G8 © LOSOF AX 'UCIBUIXST e Q0L 8UNS e 19218 HOYS "M L0Z

Jaysnis 18] ‘d|od pleyory ‘Al4 euowey 109

S109)Y0lY O3 ‘1e8lyaiy 109(oid
ViV ‘lIamoqg BuipieH ¢

‘syuey |

‘Isanbal siyj Inoqe suonsanb Aue aAey noA Ji mouy
ol 19} asea|d "ubisap jo adoos pappe siy} Jo} S99} SIDIAISS [BUOI}IPPE JO UOEIapISUOD JnoA ajeoaidde app

00°0¥.1$ :3senbay [e30 1
00°0501$ ‘leloiang

0005¢$  :wng dwn?
inoy/ogL$ @ Inoy | 108yl Joslold e
S|ella}eW puUB UOI}ED0] MIIARI O} all} pue S18aulbud AYD) 7 JISUMO YIM IS e
(%G 1) 3JOM JUBJNSUOD JO UOIJBUIPIOOT) o
(S199)1U43IY JO3) SSJIAISS UbISa( [euonippy o 8dod5S

00008$  :wng dwn7
"inoy/001$ ® sinoy g ‘198)Iydly adeospuen
‘wnpuappe se panss| aq 0} sbumelp dojaaaq
‘a}noJ ssa00e Aouablawa se anlas 0] |euajew Buined sseib 1o) uoneayoads apinold
‘s|iejap ‘InoAe| ‘Buipesb ‘sajou uonjowap [euoippe Buipn|oul -9ALp $S829. Jelp pue 9}ed07
S|ellew pue UoEI0| MIIASI O} 311} pue S193UIbusd A)1D / JBUMO YHM IS e
{uB1S3q JUsWa[J) SaJIAI3S UbISa(] [EUOHIPPY O 24035

‘ubisaq W27 JUBHNSUOD 113U} PUE S}03}IYdly JO3T Aq paispual SadIAISS [euolssajoid Joj $93) |euolippe
Buimoijo} ay) ysenbal am ‘suoneoiyioads pue sbumelp ubisap pajedidueun pue mau JO U031 aU)

pue subisap Buisixa jo uoisiaal ay) palinbal pue adoas joafoid jeuonippe slussaidal SIY) SY LN} |geAAUP
2y 0} seale Bupjied pue speos WOy UOISUEL) O} PUS JOYYS UO SGIND SgeILNOW UM ‘SIS SY} jO JauI0D

¥10Z '9 48Q0100 18U usznij Jolusg HIoN41



20Q €6LPPOMOI N Q003 1P MALISVS\SOseN X 0l0 THMIN ¥1-8980

TIONNOD ALNNOJ NYEYHN 40 MH310

A1S3lLY

00

0
N

7102 ‘8 A1 JIONNOD ALNNOD Nvgun gassvd

HOAVI

‘abessed s} JO ajep ay} UO SAI08YS aLU0Ia] [|BYS LUORN|OSSY SIU) JEY] — € UOOaS
‘usWwUIaAcH AlUno) Uegin SU) 0} 1SOd Ou Je ‘I8)uan) suaziy) Joluas au
JO UORONIISUOS BU) Jo} Auessaoau sjuswases jemadiad Jof ou] ‘Asomua)y ucibuixa jo
yoINyD UBRsUYD PUBIYINOS UNIM ‘aouaiajst AQ u@lay paielodiodul pue ojaisy payoene s
yolym ‘JuswaaLby ue apnosxs 0} pajdallp pue pazuoyine si Aqassy pue 8q ‘JUSWILLIBAOD
Auno) ueqin ayeie4-ucibuixa 8y} Jo Heysq uo ‘10ABp Y} eyl — | Uonosg
“INIFWNEIAOD ALNNOD

Nv8dN ILIIAVI-NOLONIXTIT JHL 40 TIONNOID IHL A8 Q3AT0S3Y 1l 39

"INIANM3NCD
AINNOD NvEMN 3HL OL 1ON LSOO ON 1V "§3IN3O SN3ZILIDO HOIN3S
3H1 34O NOILONYLISNOD 3IHL ¥0d4 AYVSSIOIN SINIW3ISVI TvNLl3dy3d
Y04 "ONI ‘AMONLNIY NOLIONIXIT 40 HOHUNHD NVILSIHHO ANVIHLNOS
HLIM  INJFW3FHOV NV 3LN23IX3 OL INIWNYIA0D ALNNOD NVEdN
FHL 40 47vH3E NO "HOAVW JHL ONILOIHIA ANV DONIZIHOHLNY NOILNTOS3Y V

#1L0Z- €17  "ON NOILNT0S3Y

v oLt K3

'



Agreement
This AGREEMENT is made as of this/ A day of  Jua¢ , 2014, by

and between SOUTHLAND CHRISTIAN CHURCH OF LEXINGTON KY, INC.,
hereinafter referred to as “Southland”, and LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY
GOVERNMENT, hereinafter referred to as “LFUCG".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Southland owns property (the “church property”), formerly known as
the Lexington Mall Property, 2349 Richmond Road, Lexington, Kentucky, including the
road ("Life Lane”) that travels along the edge of the church prdperty; and

WHEREAS, this Agreement does not change, replace, nor delete any previous

construction easement agreements concerning the property known as 2349 Richmond

Road, Lexington, Kentucky; and

WHEREAS, LFUCG plans to construct a new Senior Center on a portion of its
property known as ldle Hour Park, which is adjacent to the church property; and

WHEREAS, Life Lane has been used by the general public for decades to access
the church property and Idle Hour Park and as a connector between New Circle Road
and Richmond Road; and

WHEREAS, Life Lane will be an important access point for the new Senior Center
and remain an important access point for the church property and Idie Hour Park;

WHEREAS, LFUCG and Southland want to ensure that Life Lane continues as a
pubhc way in perpetuity;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties do agree and promise as follows:



Southland will grant, at no cost, to LFUCG:

A. A perpetual easement across the portion of its property that
comprises Life Lane (from back-of-curb to back-of-curb) in order to
ensure continued access by the public to the church property, 1dle Hour
Park and the Senior Center;

B. A perpetual easement across the portion of its property designated
on the development plan for the property for construction of a multi-use
trail, or a sidewalk in lieu thereof, a portion of which will be constructed as
part of the new Senior Center project;

C. A perpetual easement across a portion of its property for
installation and maintenance of fiber optic lines at a mutually-agreeable

location which line will be marked to prevent its disruption due to

construction in the future;

D. A perpetual easement across the portion of its property where the
water line owned by Southland is currently located as well as any
additional area necessary for the extension of the line to LFUCG's
property, and grant LFUCG ownership of the water line; and

E. A perpetual easement across a portion of its property adjoining
LFUCG's property (where the new Senior Center will be located) for a bus
stop, shelter and walkway, and for expansion and improvement of the
park entry as a result of the construction of the Senior Center, it will be

necessary to maintain a green space area which Southland will maintain,



performing mowing and maintenance of said green space. However,
Southland will not be responsible for the replacement of any damaged

trees or landscaping as a result of its maintenance services.

All as shown on the attached Exhibits A and B, which are incorporated herein by

reference.

B
Lo

LFUCG will, in return for the granting of these easements:

A. Maintain Life Lane as a public way, becoming responsible for all
maintenance of the road;

B. Construct the multi-use trail, or in lieu thereof a sidewalk, that
Southland 1s obligated to construct, and maintain same, at no cost to
Southland:

C. Accept ownership of and responsibility for maintenance of the
water line currently owned by Southland and running across Southland’s
property and to which LFUCG will connect for water service to the new
Senior Center;

D. Conduct any survey and prepare any plat/plan necessary to achieve
the transactions described in this Agreement; and

E. Consult with Southland concerning the signage to be constructed at
the entry (adjacent to the church property) to the new Senior Center

F Grant to Southland the right to relocate any easement at its cost to

meet Southland’s future development or construction needs. Any



approval for relocating easements shall not be unreasonably withheld by
LFUCG;

G. Never charge Southland water line maintenance, replacement, or
repair fees for the water line. Never charge Southland fees for repairing
the subsurface surrounding the water line or the surface area above the
water line within ten (10) feet each side of the water line, measured from
the center line of the pipe, when damaged due to failure or repair of the
water line, as related to the water line subject of this Agreement, upon
ownership being transferred to LFUCG. LFUCG will not charge a
connection fee for any extension of the line by Southland, but LFUCG will
not own such an extension or be responsible for any costs associated with

construction of the extension, and any extension will be metered as
closely as possible to the point of connection;
H. Provide adequate lighting of the path from the Senior Center
parking lot to the bus stop;
I Maintain the bus stop in a neat and sanitary condition.
J. The perpetual easements shall contain clauses that the easements
remain perpetual for so long as LFUCG maintains Idle Hour Park and the
Senior Center for public use.

3. Both Parties will execute, in usual and customary form, any and all

documents as are necessary to accomplish the transactions described in this

Agreement.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOQOF, witness our signatures as of the day and year first

above written.

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN
COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Jim Gray, Mayor

SOUTHLAND CHRISTIAN CHURCH
OF LEXINGTON KY, INC.

o St ot

Executivg //'racis.; Weradions & S5 gy

[STR TS {9 PN



vi0Z 6 AV

S4031HI¥Y 403 48 (3dvd3Idd

HOHNHY NVILSIEHD ONVIHINOS AB Q3NMO |

$31143d0¥d 40 SINIWISYI HO 4 WSOdOU ¥ LIBIHX3

2050% AN 'NOLONIXIT 3NVT 3311 661
HILNID SNIZILID HOINTS M3N
INFANBIA0O ALNNOD NVEHN FL13AVI-NOLONIXT

v

r T
K
)
,, .
Loe s
! NI s
NAREY

Y

v 119IHX3

{2 AVMHOIH 5N) QY0¥ ONOMMOM




v10Z 8 AV

SLIALIMOHY J03 A8 03UvdInd

HOENHD NYILSIHHD ONYIHLAOS A8 QINMO IND HALYM
$31.83d0O¥d 40 SININISYS HOH WSOJO08d 8 LIBIHX3 YiLINVI) .2t
JiVAIRd 335 01

20507 A NOIONIXTT 3NV 3411 564
HALNED SNIZILID HOINIS MIN
INTWRNEIA0D ALNNOD NVEHN 311 3AVS NOLONIX3T

L

W 7 s vAN e

-

i ———————— ———— e ————

R &

nooo

-y
11:,
]

J o U

RN v,
u

—— — ry
o e e

IS

el b

I a_—-

N
——
L ]
[———]

e A s e

=
|
.

EEIZE
RN
238 M3

L- 1




